
Section 1590.85  Captive Propagation − Regulations

Captive Propagation.  Unless this Part is more restrictive, federal regulations at 50 CFR 21.30 shall govern the activities of Illinois captive propagation permittees.  Raptors held for captive propagation purposes may be held only under permits from both the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and the Department.  The initial fee for a captive propagation permit is $200 for 5 years.  The permit must be renewed every 5 years for a fee of $200 if raptors are to be possessed beyond the permit expiration date.  A holder of an Illinois captive propagation permit must also hold a general or master class Illinois falconry permit.  An Illinois captive propagation permit holder may transfer, purchase, sell or barter captive-bred raptors, raptor eggs or raptor semen in accordance with 50 CFR 21.30, this Part and the laws of other jurisdictions in which these products are transferred, purchased, sold or bartered.  Nothing in this Part shall prevent a permittee from holding individual birds under the authority of both the falconry permit and the captive propagation permit at the same time, within the numerical limits for the falconry permit.

a)	Raptors possessed for falconry may be used for captive propagation if the person overseeing the propagation has the proper State captive propagation permit and a federal raptor propagation permit.  A falconry raptor does not need to be transferred to a propagation permit if it is used in captive propagation less than 8 months a year.  However, a falconry raptor shall be transferred, if it is to be used permanently for captive propagation, in accordance with Section 1590.100 and banded in accordance with subsections (b) and (c) of this Section.

b)	A raptor bred in captivity shall be banded with an FWS seamless metal band.  If a band must be removed or is lost, it shall be reported electronically at https://epermits.fws.gov/falcp and by submitting a form 3-186A to the Department and a replacement band requested of the FWS no less than 10 days after the band is removed or lost.  A seamless band that is removed or lost shall be replaced on the raptor with a nonreusable band supplied by the Department.

c)	An ISO compliant microchip (134.2 kHz) may be implanted in a falconry raptor bred in captivity, in addition to the seamless metal band.
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(Source:  Amended at 43 Ill. Reg. 9659, effective August 23, 2019)
